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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Investigation of the 
Costs and Benefits of PacifiCorp’s Net 
Metering Program 
 

 
Docket No. 14-035-114 

 
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY 
WAIVER OF LEVELS 1, 2 AND 3 
INTERCONNECTION REVIEW 
PROCESSING TIMEFRAMES 

 
 

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-312-3(2), R746-100-3(J), and R746-100-15, Rocky 

Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“Company” or “Rocky Mountain Power”), hereby 

requests and moves the Commission for an expedited order temporarily relieving the Company 

of the obligation to comply with the timeframes required by R746-312-8 through R746-312-10 

for the processing of Levels 1, 2 and 3 Interconnection Review applications (the “Applications”) 

received on and after December 5, 2016.  The specific processing timeframes for which the 

Company seeks a temporary waiver are as follows: 
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1. R746-312-8(2); 

2. R746-312-8(4);   

3. R746-312-8(5); 

4. R746-312-9(2); 

5. R746-312-9(3); 

6. R746-312-9(4); and 

7. R746-312-10(2). 

As the Commission is aware, pursuant to Utah Code Annotated § 54-15-105.1 (the “Net 

Metering Statute”) and as required by the Order issued by the Commission in this docket on 

November 10, 2015, the Company filed, on November 9, 2016, its Compliance Filing and 

Request to Complete All Analyses Required Under the Net Metering Statute for the Evaluation 

of the Net Metering Program (“Compliance Filing”) in this matter.  As part of the Compliance 

Filing the Company included a proposal for new rates for residential customer generators in 

order to minimize the cost shifting shown in the filing.  In conjunction with the Compliance 

Filing, the Company filed Advice No. 16-13 requesting (i) proposed tariff changes that close 

Schedule 135 to new service and implement a new Schedule 135A on a temporary basis, and (ii) 

related modifications to its standard net metering contracts (collectively, the “Tariff Filing”).  

Schedule 135A differs from the currently effective Schedule 135 only in that it provides express 

notice to future net metering customers that the Commission may make changes to net metering 

rates to which they would be subject. The Company proposed an effective date of December 10, 

2016, for the Tariff Filing. The Company’s Compliance Filing proposes to apply its proposed 

new residential rates for customer generators to customers who submit an Application for net 

metering on and after December 10, 2016.   
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In response to these filings, the Company has seen an unprecedented increase in the 

number of Applications received by the Company as customers and solar companies made a 

concerted effort to submit Applications prior to December 10, 2016.  Indeed, during the four 

week period of November 10th to December 9th, the Company received 4,622 Applications.  Of 

these, 55 percent were submitted during the week of December 5, 2016.  In comparison, the 

Company received an average of approximately 1,000 Applications per month earlier in the year.      

The substantial increase in Applications during this short timeframe hinders the 

Company’s ability to satisfy the processing timeframes imposed by the Interconnection Rules.  

Using Level 1 interconnection rules as an example, R746-312.8(2)(a) requires the Company to 

“date and time stamp each interconnection request on the day it was received by the utility.” 

(Emphasis added).  Further, R746-312.8(2)(b) mandates that, “[w]ithin three business days after 

receipt” of receiving an Application, “the public utility shall acknowledge to the interconnection 

customer receipt of the interconnection request.”  (Emphasis added).  Also, R746-312.8(2)(c) 

states that “[w]ithin 10 business days after receipt, the public utility shall evaluate the 

interconnection request and notify the interconnection customer whether the interconnection 

request is complete.”  (Emphasis added).  If the request is incomplete, “the public utility must 

provide a list detailing all information that must be provided to complete the application.”   

R746-312.8(2)(c)(i).  “Within 10 days of receipt of this notification, the interconnection 

customer must submit the missing information to the public utility or request an extension of 

time to provide such information.”  R746-312.8(2)(c)(ii) (Emphasis added).   

In addition, R746-312.8(2)(d) provides that “[w]ithin 15 business days after issuing a 

notification of completeness, the public utility shall verify, using screens set forth in Section 

R746-312-7, whether or not the proposed generating facility can be interconnected safely and 

reliably” and notify the customer whether the Application has been approved or disapproved.  
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(Emphasis added).  Further, R746-312.8(2)(e) mandates that, “[e]ither along with or within five 

business days after notifying the interconnection customer that the interconnection request has 

been approved,” the Company is required to provide the prospective interconnection customer 

with the “procedures, requirements and associated forms, including any required standard form 

interconnection agreement, for final authorization of the interconnection, as determined by the 

public utility.”  (Emphasis added).  Most significantly, R746-312.8(2)(g) states that, “[i]f a 

public utility does not notify a Level 1 interconnection customer in writing or by electronic 

mail whether the interconnection request is approved or denied within 25 days after the receipt 

of an application, the interconnection request shall be deemed approved.”  (Emphasis added). 

Finally, R746-312.8(4) requires the Company, “[w]ithin 10 business days of receipt of 

all required documentation . . .” to “conduct any company-required inspection or witness test, 

set the new meter, if required, approve the interconnection, and provide written notification to 

the interconnection customer of the final interconnection authorization/approval indicating that 

the generating facility is authorized/approved for parallel operation.”  (Emphasis added).  If the 

Company fails to do this within 10 business days, “the witness test is deemed waived.”  Id. 

(Emphasis added).  Similarly, R746-312.8(5) mandates that, where a witness test is conducted 

and not approved, “the interconnection customer must be granted a period of 30 business days to 

resolve any deficiencies.”  Levels 2 and 3 interconnection rules have fewer but similar 

requirements.  The Company anticipates that most of the applications being received are related 

to Levels 1 and 2 interconnections; however, the large volume of applications has made it 

challenging to distinguish by Level at this point.  

While the Company has been able to acknowledge most, if not all, of the Applications 

received thus far, consistent with the three business day timeline required by R746-312-8(2)(b), 

it does not have the resources to process the subsequent deadlines set forth in the applicable rules 
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according to these timeframes.1  In addition, the Company has been working diligently to 

comply with the deadlines for Applications received prior to December 5, 2016.  Notably, some 

of the deadlines in the interconnection rules apply to the applicants and the timeline required for 

them to correct deficiencies in their Applications.  Therefore, this temporary waiver request may 

be beneficial to customers who applied for net metering service in order to meet the proposed 

December 10, 2016 cut-off date but do not yet have their financing completed, or other 

information necessary to finalize their interconnection request.   

In any event, if immediate action is not taken by the Commission to address this 

situation, a substantial number of Applications will be deemed approved under the 

interconnections rules in R746-312, regardless of whether those Applications are complete, 

regardless of whether the proposed generation facility at issue in each Application could be 

interconnected safely or reliably, and regardless of whether other appropriate technical, 

mechanical and systematic requirements have been satisfied to allow proper interconnection.  

Thus, compliance with the interconnection rules referenced above in R746-312 would impose an 

undue hardship on the Company that outweighs the benefits of that rule.  Indeed, if an order is 

not entered immediately to address this situation, the principal purposes of R746-312 – i.e. to 

provide timely, safe and proper interconnection of private generation facilities –would be 

undermined.   

For these reasons, the Company requests an expedited Order from the Commission 

temporarily waiving Rocky Mountain Power’s obligation to comply with the processing 

                                                 
1 Notably, however, the Company has brought on additional contract resources and developed more 
streamlined procedures to respond to the growing number of Applications it has been receiving this year.  
Even with these resources and efficiencies, the Company cannot adequately accommodate this potentially 
short-term influx of new Applications in a timely manner.   
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timeframes required by the following provisions of R746-312.8 for Applications received on and 

after December 5, 2016: 

a. R746-312-8(2); 

b. R746-312-8(4);   

c. R746-312-8(5); 

d. R746-312-9(2); 

e. R746-312-9(3); 

f. R746-312-9(4); and 

g. R746-312-10(2). 

The Company further proposes to file with the Commission, on December 23, 2016, a 

proposed plan identifying the actual number of Applications that are backlogged for processing, 

the rate at which they continue to be filed after the Tariff Advice Filing was suspended, and the 

Company’s plan and proposal for time frames to process those Applications.   

Accordingly, the Company respectfully requests this Commission to immediately enter 

an Order suspending the Company’s obligation to comply with the processing timeframes 

identified above, Order the Company to file a Report and Recommendation on December 23, 

2016 identifying its actual backlog of Applications and a proposal for processing the same, at 

which time the Commission can enter a subsequent order in its discretion either re-instating or 

modifying the timetables as the Commission deems appropriate. 
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DATED December 13, 2016. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

    
R. Jeff Richards 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Emily Wegener 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon 
Gregory B. Monson 
Cameron L. Sabin 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR 

EMERGENCY WAIVER OF LEVELS 1, 2 AND 3 INTERCONNECTION REVIEW 

PROCESSING TIMEFRAMES was served by email this 13th of December, 2016, on the 

following:  

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:  
 Patricia Schmid 
 Justin Jetter 
 Chris Parker  
 William Powell 
 Erica Tedder 
 Dennis Miller 
 

 
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
etedder@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov  

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES:  
 Rex Olsen  
 Robert Moore  
 Michele Beck 
 Cheryl Murray 
 

 
rolsen@utah.gov 
rmoore@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 
 Tyler Poulson 
 

 
Tyler.poulson@slcgov.com 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 
 Gary A. Dodge  
 Phillip J. Russell 
 

 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 

SUNRUN AND ENERGY FREEDOM 
COALITION OF AMERICA 
 Thad Culley 
 Jamie VanNostrand 
 Bruce Plenk 
 

 
 
tculley@kfwlaw.com 
jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  

UCARE 
 Michael D. Rossetti 
 Stanley T. Holmes 
 Dr. Robert G. Nohaver 
 

 
Mike_rossetti@ucare.us.org 
Stholmes3@xmission.com 
nohavec@xmission.com  
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UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
 Sophie Hayes 
 Sarah Wright 
 Kate Bowman 
 
 

 

 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
kate@utahcleanenergy.org  

UTAH SOLAR ENERGY ASSOCIATION 
 Amanda Smith 
 Elias Bishop 
 Chad Hofheins  
 

 
ASmith@hollandhart.com 
ebishop@utsolar.org  
chad@synergypowerpv.com  

VIVINT SOLAR, INC. 
 Stephen F. Mecham 
 

 
sfmecham@gmail.com 

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
 Jennifer Gardner 

 
jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org  

  
THE ALLIANCE FOR SOLAR CHOICE 
 Bruce M. Plenk 
 Thadeus B. Culley 
 Anne Smart  
 

 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  
tculley@kfwlaw.com  
anne@allianceforsolarchoice.com  

SIERRA CLUB 
 Casey Roberts  
 Travis Ritchie  
 Derek Nelson 
 

 
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org  
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org  

ENERGY STRATEGIES 
 Kevin Higgins 
 Neal Townsend 
 

 
khiggins@energystrat.com  
ntownsend@energystrat.com  

SUMMIT COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 David L. Thomas  
 

 
dthomas@summitcounty.org  

BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
 Jerold G. Oldroyd 
 Theresa A. Foxley  
 

 
oldroydj@ballardspahr.com 
foxleyt@ballardspahr.com  

BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & 
STONE, P.C. 
 Peter J. Mattheis 
 Eric J. Lacey  
 

 
 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com  

PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
 Jeremy R. Cook 
 

 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com  
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PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
 William J. Evans 
 Vicki M. Baldwin  
 

 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com  
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com  

E- -QUANT CONSULTING LLC 
 Roger Swenson  
 

 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net  

KEYES, FOX & WIEDMAN LLP 
 David Wooley 
 

 
dwooley@kfwlaw.com  

IBEW LOCAL 57 
 Arthur F. Sandack  
 

 
asandack@msn.com  

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
 Kurt J. Boehm 
 Jody Kyler Cohn  
 

 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  

KIRTON MCCONKIE 
 Brian W. Burnett  
 

 
brianburnett@kmclaw.com 

J. KENNEDY & ASSOCIATES 
 Stephen J. Baron  
 

 
sbaron@jkenn.com  

USAF UTILITY LAW FIELD SUPPORT 
CENTER 
 Capt Thomas A. Jernigan  
 Mrs. Karen White  
 

 
 
Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil  
Karen.White.13@us.af.mil  

GREENBERG TRAURIG 
 Meshach Y. Rhoades 
 

 
rhoadesm@gtlaw.com  

WAL-MART STORES, INC. 
 Steve W. Chriss  
 

 
Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com  

SOUTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
PROJECT 
 Christine Brinker  
 

 
 
cbrinker@swenergy.org  

HEAL UTAH 
 Michael Shay  
 

 
michael@healutah.org  

 
 

/s/ Rachel D. Tolbert     
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